In The Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, on Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF MARYLAND, ILLINOIS, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEW YORK, AND VERMONT AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

> ANTHONY G. BROWN Attorney General of Maryland

JOSHUA M. SEGAL* Assistant Attorney General 200 Saint Paul Place Baltimore, Maryland 21202 jsegal@oag.state.md.us (410) 576-6446

*Counsel of Record

[Additional counsel listed on signature pages.]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Pa | age |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Court of Appeals' Eighth Amendment Ruling Was Narrow and Correct | 5 |
| II. The Court of Appeals' Eighth Amendment Ruling Does Not Interfere with State and Local Governments' Ability to Address the Issues of Homelessness or Encampments or to Pursue Legitimate Penological Ob- jectives in Other Contexts | 11 |
| A. Martin and Grants Pass Do Not Prevent State and Local Governments from Ameliorating the Negative Effects of Encampments | 12 |
| B. Martin and Grants Pass Do Not Prevent State and Local Governments from Addressing Homelessness Effectively | 15 |
| C. Criminalizing Homelessness Tends to Exacerbate the Problem, Rather Than Alleviate It | 18 |
| D. Martin and Grants Pass Do Not Prevent State and Local Governments from Punishing Conduct Traditionally Regarded as Criminal | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Pag |
|--|
| CASES |
| Ingraham v. Wright, 430 U.S. 651 (1977) |
| Kahler v. Kansas, 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020)2 |
| Martin v. City of Boise, 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2018) |
| Powell v. Texas, 392 U.S. 514 (1968)2 |
| Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)4, |
| Constitutional Provisions |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII4-7, 10-12, 2 |
| Statutes |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-5001 |
| 2024 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 2024-11 (West) |
| Grants Pass Mun. Code § 5.61.010 |
| Grants Pass Mun. Code § 5.61.0306, |
| Grants Pass Mun. Code § 6.46.090 |
| 775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 45/101 |
| Ind. Code § 35-42-4-1117, 25 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 34-37.11 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 34-37.1-31 |
| Rules |
| Fed R Civ P 23(h)(2) |

| | Page |
|--|------|
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| Alayna Calabro, National Low Income Housing Coalition, <i>The Evidence Is Clear: Housing</i> First Works, https://tinyurl.com/4mryzzsc (last visited Apr. 1, 2024) | 17 |
| Alexa Gagosz, How a Hard-Working, Middle- Class Family Spiraled into Homelessness, Boston Globe (Dec. 17, 2022), https://tinyurl. com/2s473t8t | 2 |
| Am. Pub. Health Ass'n, <i>Housing and Homeless-</i> ness as a Public Health Issue (Nov. 7, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/2y254czm | 20 |
| Anita Snow, Phoenix Finishes Clearing Downtown Homeless Encampment After Finding Shelter for More Than 500, AP (Nov. 4, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4f422cap | 15 |
| Bonnie Sultan, Sharing the Solutions: Police Partnerships, Homelessness, and Public Health, 13(12) Dispatch (Dec. 2020), https://tinyurl.com/5n8 wmxa8 | 14 |
| Bruce D. Meyer et al., Learning About Homelessness Using Linked Survey and Administrative Data (Becker Friedman Inst. for Econ. at Univ. of Chi., Working Paper No. 2021-65, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/3wuperes | 1 |
| Camila Beiner, These Moms Overcame Home- lessness. But the Fight for a Better Life Is Far from Over, NPR (Dec. 5, 2021), https://tinyurl. com/2ueidfrx | 1 |

| | Page |
|--|------|
| City of Baltimore, Mayor Brandon M. Scott Announces Baltimore's Success in Housing Over 1,400 Households Experiencing Homelessness (Feb. 14, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/e4kj7pkr | |
| Claire Rush et al., Crackdowns on Homeless Encampments Fuel Debate Over Effective Solutions, PBS News Hour (Nov. 28, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2es78et5 | , |
| Courtney Fromm, First Homeless Encampment Sweep of 2024 Moves Residents to New Micro- Community, Fox31 (Mar. 12, 2024), https:// tinyurl.com/ys8fh4np | , |
| Crossroads Rhode Island, <i>Housing & Services Insights, Facts, & Figures</i> (2024), https://tinyurl.com/455kk2au | |
| Daniel E. Slotnik, She Works in a Homeless Shelter, and She Lives in One, Too, N.Y. Times (Apr. 16, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2p82bjk4 | |
| David Wagner, Working While Homeless: A Tough Job for Thousands of Californians, NPR (Sept. 30, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/4hcpdkym | |
| Doug Irving, RAND, Rethinking How Police Respond to Homelessness (Mar. 4, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/bdh6zmhd | |
| Evanie Parr & Sara Rankin, It Takes a Village: Practical Guidance for Authorized Homeless Encampments (May 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yc3bse6u | |

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Gregg Mangan, Connecticut Poor Law Aimed to Care for the Needy, Connecticut History.org (Nov. 26, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/2zy9v5pv | 16 |
| Jonathan Sheffield, A Homeless Bill of Rights: Step by Step from State to State, 19 Pub. Interest L. Rptr. 8 (2013), https://tinyurl.com/yy6ws8je | 17 |
| Joshua A. Barocas et al., Population-Level Health Effects of Involuntary Displacement of People Experiencing Unsheltered Homelessness Who Inject Drugs in US Cities, JAMA (Apr. 10, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3w973epm | |
| Ken Magri, Sacramento Homeless Sites Expanding: One Official Encampment Grows While an Unplanned One Is Approved, Sacramento News & Rev. (Aug. 22, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4mabf8jp | 13 |
| Kim Johnson, National Low Income Housing Coalition, <i>Housing Access for People with</i> <i>Criminal Records</i> (2021), https://tinyurl.com/ yfh8xamc | 18 |
| Kimberly Burrowes, Can Housing Interventions Reduce Incarceration and Recidivism?, Hous- ing Matters (Feb. 27, 2019), https://tinyurl. com/y9pakw37 | 17 |
| Kirk Siegler, Why Some Cities Are Operating Legal Homeless Camps Even in the Dead of Winter, NPR (Jan. 7, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/5e665nyv | 13 |

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Lauren M. Johnson, A California Town Is Paying Its Homeless to Clean their Encampment Sites, CNN (Apr. 10, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/bdzdp93a | 14 |
| Lucius Couloute, Prison Policy Initiative, No- where to Go: Homelessness Among Formerly Incarcerated People (Aug. 2018), https://tinyurl. com/bdne2yrb | 18 |
| Lyanne Melendez, <i>Despite Two Jobs, Oakland Woman Lives in Her Car</i> , ABC7 (Oct. 16, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yb8zfsyb | |
| Marily J. Pittard, Criminalization, Social Exclusion, and Access to Employment, Criminality at Work 474 (Alan Bogg ed., 2020), https://tinyurl.com/k6h8dyvw | 18 |
| Martin Kaste, Homeless Camps Are Often Blamed for Crime But Experts Say It's Not So Simple, NPR (Jan. 24, 2022), https://tinyurl. com/3xvy9sjm | 19 |
| Mayor Johnston's All In Mile High, City and County of Denver (Mar. 31, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/7kukjcss | 15 |
| Michael Kimmelman, How Houston Moved 25,000 People from the Streets into Homes of Their Own, N.Y. Times (June 14, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2mpkydad | 16 |

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Michael Wilt, Texas State Affordable Housing Corp., An Overview of the Housing First Model (Mar. 5, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2yf49fe7 | 16 |
| Nat'l Law Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty, <i>Housing Not Handcuffs 2019</i> (Dec. 2019), https://tinyurl.com/4exphet4 | 19, 20 |
| Nat'l League of Cities, An Overview of Homeless Encampments for City Leaders (2022), https://tinyurl.com/33db5frx | 20 |
| National Health Care for the Homeless Council, Impact of Encampment Sweeps on People Ex- periencing Homeless (Dec. 2022), https://tinyurl. com/mr2mszy2 | 19 |
| National Homelessness Law Center & University of Miami School of Law Human Rights Clinic, <i>Criminalization of Homelessness and Mental Health in the United States</i> (Sept. 12, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2m54n42c | 1 |
| Phyllis J. Day, Social Policy: History (Colonial Times to 1900), Encyclopedia of Social Work (2013), https://tinyurl.com/45y67suv | 16 |
| Press Release, AMA, AMA to Address Health of Individuals Experiencing Homelessness (June 12, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/4ny8kbrm | 20 |
| Rachel M. Cohen, Homeless Encampments— and the Debate Over What to Do About Them—Explained, Vox (Mar. 8, 2023), https:// | 10 |
| tinyurl.com/t2fhwvth | 12 |

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Rebecca Cohen, Will Yetvin, & Jill Khadduri, Understanding Encampments of People Expe- riencing Homelessness and Community Re- sponses: Emerging Evidence as of Late 2018 (Jan. 2019), https://tinyurl.com/yc683wvt | |
| Rhode Island State Almshouse (1869-1917), R.I. Dep't of State Archives, https://tinyurl.com/yx99tb2h | |
| Samantha Batko et al., Urban Institute, Alternatives to Arrests and Police Responses to Homelessness: Evidence-Based Models and Promising Practices (Oct. 2020), https://tinyurl.com/825s5fsv | |
| Shannon Lilly, Baltimore Homeless Man Calls for Relief Soon; "It's Cold Out Here and People Are Dying," WBFF (Mar. 1, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3bcvsecb | |
| Stefan Gutwinski et al., The Prevalence of Mental Disorders Among Homeless People in High-Income Countries: An Updated Systematic Review and Meta-Regression Analysis, 18(8) PLOS Med. (Aug. 23, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/36hwybzv | |
| Thacher Schmid, No Link Between Homeless Villages and Crime Rates, Guardian Review Suggests, The Guardian (May 23, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/ybuhj7x5 | |

| | Page |
|---|------|
| The Eighteenth-Century Records of the Boston Overseers of the Poor (Eric Nellis & Anne Decker Cecere eds., 2006), https://tinyurl.com/ mvxtruke | 16 |
| U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Development, The 2023 Annual Homelessness Assessment Report (AHAR) to Congress (Dec. 2023) (2023 AHAR), https://tinyurl.com/3y2smj3c | 1, 2 |
| United States Interagency Council on Homelessness, Searching Out Solutions: Constructive Alternatives to the Criminalization of Homelessness (2012), https://tinyurl.com/5m6swumc | 19 |
